IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

In the Matter of:



)

)

MARVIN IRA GERSTEIN,

)
Supreme Court No. M.R.

)


Attorney-Respondent,

)
Commission No. 06 SH 70

)

No. 942162.

)

PETITION TO IMPOSE DISCIPLINE ON CONSENT

PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 762(b)

Jerome Larkin, Administrator of the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission, by his attorney Scott Renfroe, with the consent of Respondent Marvin Ira Gerstein and the approval of a panel of the Hearing Board, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 762(b), petitions the Court to enter an order suspending Respondent from the practice of law for sixty days. In support, the Administrator states:

I.  RESPONDENT’S BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF PETITION

1.
Respondent, who was admitted to practice law in Illinois on November 19, 1964, is a 67-year-old sole practitioner in Urbana. In 2005, in connection with a dispute with the City of Urbana over the application of its municipal code to Respondent’s front yard, Respondent sent two letters containing profanity or demeaning remarks to individuals employed by the City. Respondent’s misconduct is presented more fully in Section II of this petition.

2.
In aggravation, Respondent has previously been disciplined three times, twice for sending letters containing offensive and intemperate remarks. In mitigation, Respondent has recognized that his conduct in this matter was inappropriate. He has provided pro bono services and has been active in civic organizations. Also, individuals familiar with Respondent’s reputation for truthfulness, including two judges, would have offered favorable testimony on his behalf. Additional details concerning these and other factors are contained in Section III of this petition.

3.
Respondent’s suspension would be consistent with precedent, including the cases of In re Gerstein, M.R. 18377, 99 SH 1 (November 26, 2002), and In re Cwik, M.R. 6991, 89 CH 670 (May 14, 1993). A description of the recommendation for discipline and the applicability of the Court’s precedent is contained in Section IV of this petition.

4.
At the time this petition was prepared, a one-count complaint was pending against Respondent before the Commission Hearing Board.  The members of the panel assigned to consider that complaint have, as required by Rule 762(b)(1)(b), approved the submission of this matter to the Court as an agreed matter.  Respondent’s affidavit is attached as Exhibit One.  A copy of the panel’s order approving the submission of this matter is attached as Exhibit Two.  A copy of the report of proceedings before the Hearing Board is attached as Exhibit Three.

II. DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF MISCONDUCT


5.
Respondent resides in the City of Urbana (“City”), which has a municipal code regulating, among other things, the height of vegetation, trees and shrubs affecting the public right-of-way on City sidewalks. 


6.
On or about June 15, 2005, Respondent received a Notice of Public Nuisance signed by Jason Arrasmith, an Environmental Control Officer for the City’s Public Works Department. The notice stated, in part, that the City had inspected Respondent’s property and found that the bushes and vegetation growing in the parkway in front of Respondent’s house were a nuisance because they created a visibility hazard for drivers entering and exiting driveways near Respondent’s house.  The notice directed Respondent to abate the nuisance by cutting the vegetation to a maximum height of 24 inches by June 23, 2005. The notice also provided that if Respondent disagreed with the City’s finding, he could request a hearing at which he would be given an opportunity to present evidence to a hearing officer. Finally, the notice also provided that if Respondent did not request a hearing, the City could abate the nuisance and take action in the circuit court to collect its costs, fees and fines. 

7.
As of July 5, 2005, Respondent’s dispute with the City over the vegetation in his front yard remained unresolved. On July 5, 2005, Respondent and City attorney Jack Waaler had a discussion at the Urbana City Hall, at the conclusion of which Respondent agreed that by 10:00 a.m. on July 12, 2005, all vegetation on his parkway would be cut to a maximum of 24 inches; the sidewalk in front of Respondent’s house would be cleared edge-to-edge to a height of seven feet; and the parkway vegetation would be cleared back from the curb.  Respondent agreed that Arrasmith had sole discretion to determine whether his yard was in compliance with the agreement.

8.
On July 12, 2005, the City sent a contractor to Respondent’s property to reduce the height of the vegetation growing in front of Respondent’s house.  That same day, Respondent sent the following letter to Arrasmith:

Jason:

I hate your fucking existence.  What you did to my property was a vicious attack against the sumac cover planted by Irene Poulsen.

Your existence obviously is predicated upon a pair of pig fucking parents otherwise I can’t otherwise explain that you are the by product of the sow factor of birth.  Too bad your abortion of a birth wasn’t successful.

So know this you scum piece of a cunt.  I pray every time I pass the front portion of my property that the rest of your life is a living hell.  I damn you in the name of my God you piece of human dog shit.

Marvin

9.
On July 18, 2005, Arrasmith sent Respondent an invoice for the cost of cutting back the vegetation, plus $25 in fines and $55 in administrative fees.  The invoice also provided, in part, that the “[f]ailure to make payment may result in the City filing a lien against the property and/or being summoned to court.” In response to the invoice, Respondent sent the following letter to Arrasmith

Dear Jason:

Okay Creep.  Got your letter of July 18, 2005.  Please find enclosed Notice of Public Nuisance which has nothing to do with the sidewalk.

Even though you had final judgment with regard to your inspection of my property on July 12, 2005 at 10:00 a.m., and determined on that date that the nuisance as set forth in your Notice of Public Nuisance had been complied with, your determination that the sidewalk portion, which was separately agreed to on July 5, 2005, merely in my opinion provides the next step, which means a new Notice of Public Nuisance regarding the sidewalk.

Because all of the work was done with regard to the sidewalk without due process following a Notice of Public Nuisance, your violation of my due process rights means that you went ahead without appropriate permission, because nothing in the agreement of July 5, 2005 gave you the power to act with regard to the sidewalk portion of my property, you can take your Nuisance Abatement invoice and shove it up your anus.

Also, I want a specific invoice from Chris & Co. regarding the outside contractor billing.

So, get it and get it right, jerk off.  There was never any promise that you could take abatement proceedings against my sidewalk by the agreement of July 5, 2005.  It was an addendum to part of the Notice of Public Nuisance of June 15, 2005 that was agreed to.  And that was the only thing that was taken with regard to any appeal and had nothing to do with the sidewalk portion of my property.  So, if you believed I had not complied with the July 5, 2005 agreement as to my sidewalk, because I did comply with the Notice of Public Nuisance of June 15, 2005 and the agreement of July 5, 2005, then it was your obligation to issue a Notice of Public Nuisance with regard to my sidewalk.  So much for that.

On another note, I want to know when I can expect the complaints provided to you in my letter of July 14, 2005 to be addressed.  Because I am telling you right now boy, you living abortion, too bad your mother didn’t flush you down the toilet when you were born, I knew this did not happen to Jack Waaler because his head is too big, and obviously he is the product of some other aberration, if my complaints are not acted upon, then your office and you personally have discriminated against me and I don’t take to that kindly.

Sincerely,

Marvin Gerstein

10.
By reason of the conduct described above, Respondent has engaged in the following misconduct:

a. in representing himself in a dispute with the City of Urbana, took action that Respondent knew would serve merely to harass or maliciously injure another, in violation of Rule 1.2(f)(1) of the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct;

b. conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice, in violation of Rule 8.4(a)(5) of the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct; and

c. conduct which tends to defeat the administration of justice or to bring the courts or the legal profession into disrepute, in violation of Illinois Supreme Court Rule 770.

III. DISCUSSION OF AGGRAVATION AND MITIGATION EVIDENCE

11.
In mitigation, Respondent has expressed recognition that his conduct was inappropriate. Respondent has handled several pro bono cases over the past few years and has been active with community organizations. In addition, attorneys and judges familiar with Respondent’s reputation for truthfulness would have offered favorable character testimony on his behalf.

12.
In aggravation, Respondent has been disciplined on three previous occasions for conduct that includes sending profane and insulting letters to attorneys and others involved in cases he was handling for clients. On November 26, 2002, this Court denied Respondent’s petition for leave to file exceptions to a Review Board report recommending that he be suspended for thirty days. In re Gerstein, M.R. 18377, 99 SH 1. In that case, Respondent sent letters to several people that contained insulting and demeaning comments about their intelligence or competence. In In re Gerstein, M.R. 7626, 91 SH 354 (September 26, 1991), Respondent was censured for sending letters containing profanity to an opposing attorney who had objected to Respondent’s presence at an arbitration hearing. Finally, Respondent was reprimanded by the Review Board following his conviction for intimidation, which was based on a telephone message he left for a landlord that had taken action against his clients. In re Gerstein, 77 SH 1.
 IV. RECOMMENDATION FOR DISCIPLINE AND DISCUSSION OF PRECEDENT

13.
The Administrator recommends that the Court enter an order suspending Respondent from the practice of law in Illinois for sixty days.

14.
The recommended sanction is consistent with the Court’s precedent in cases involving comparable misconduct, including In re Gerstein, M.R. 18377, 99 SH 1(November 26, 2002), and In re Cwik, 89 CH 690, M.R. 6991 (May 14, 1993). As discussed above, in Gerstein this respondent was suspended for thirty days for sending insulting and demeaning letters to several individuals. The Review Board noted that the conduct, standing alone, might have justified a reprimand or censure but for the fact that Respondent had previously been disciplined for the same type of behavior, and a suspension was warranted to impress upon him “the shortcomings in the manner he has conducted his practice, and to allow him to take additional steps to ensure that such events will not occur again.” (Rev. Bd. Rpt., at 19, citing In re Levin, 101 Ill.2d 535 (1984)). The same concern applies in the instant matter, justifying a lengthier suspension than was imposed in Respondent’s most recent disciplinary case. 

15.
In Cwik, supra, the respondent was reprimanded by the Review Board for sending an offensive letter to opposing counsel in a pending case. The respondent represented a plaintiff in a medical malpractice case, and when his opposing counsel filed a motion to dismiss based on his untimely disclosure of a witness, he sent her a letter which stated, in part:

Should you succeed on your motion, we would merely dismiss the case, refile it shortly thereafter, and in the interim send somebody over to perform a clitorectomy (sic) on you.  Rather than wasting our time with that effort, let’s continue your motion for 90 days.  Within that time, we should respond to your Rule 220 answers with Dr. Jaffe’s opinions.  Please advise.

In the instant case, Respondent sent two letters to Arrasmith, not one, and those letters are more profane and demeaning than the letter involved in Cwik. In addition, Respondent’s recidivism requires a more severe sanction than was imposed in Cwik.  

IV. CONCLUSION


WHEREFORE, the Administrator, with the consent of Respondent and the approval of a panel of the Hearing Board, requests that the Court enter an order suspending Respondent from the practice of law for sixty days.

Respectfully submitted,

Jerome Larkin, Administrator

  Attorney Registration and

    Disciplinary Commission

By: _____________________________

Scott Renfroe

Scott Renfroe

Counsel for the Administrator

130 East Randolph Drive, Suite 1500

Chicago, Illinois 60601-6219

Telephone: (312) 565-2600
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

In the Matter of:



)

)

MARVIN IRA GERSTEIN,

)
Supreme Court No. M.R.

)


Attorney-Respondent,

)
Commission No. 06 SH 70

)

No. 6180685.

)

RESPONDENT’S AFFIDAVIT

PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 762(b)

Marvin Ira Gerstein (“Affiant”), being first duly sworn, states as follows:

1.
Affiant has read the Administrator’s Petition to Impose Discipline on Consent (“the Petition”), to which this affidavit is attached.

2.
The assertions in the Petition are true and complete.

3.
Affiant joins in the Petition freely and voluntarily. 

4.
Affiant understands the nature and consequences of the Petition.

________________________

  Marvin Ira Gerstein

Subscribed and sworn to before me 

this 12th day of April, 2007

__________________________

    NOTARY PUBLIC

Marvin Ira Gerstein

Respondent

803 South Grove Street

Urbana, Illinois 61801-4307

Telephone: (217) 367-8734
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